# STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

# APPLICATIONS OF AVANT OPERATING, LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING NON-STANDARD HORIZONTAL SPACING UNIT, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NOS. 24632-24633

### APPLICATIONS OF MAGNUM HUNTER PRODUCTION, INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NOS. 24684-24687 CASE NOS. 24756-24759

# APPLICATIONS OF MRC PERMIAN COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NOS. 24760-24767

### **MOTION TO AMEND PRE-HEARING ORDER**

MRC Permian Company (MRC), pursuant to the instructions from the Division following

the July 25, 2024, status conference, moves to amend the Pre-Hearing Order issued on July 26,

2024, in Case Nos. 24632-24633 and Case Nos. 24684-87 as follows:

- To add applications subsequently filed by Magnum Hunter Production, Inc. under Case Nos. 24756-24759;
- To add applications subsequently filed by MRC under Case Nos. 24760-24767; and
- To change the contested hearing date from September 17, 20024, to October 8, 2024, as instructed by the Division.

Respectfully submitted,

#### HOLLAND & HART LLP

+ Fillevers

By:

Michael H. Feldewert Adam G. Rankin Paul M. Vance Post Office Box 2208 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208 (505) 988-4421 (505) 983-6043 Facsimile mfeldewert@hollandhart.com agrankin@hollandhart.com

#### ATTORNEYS FOR MRC PERMIAN COMPANY

ALSO APPEARING FOR FORAN OIL COMPANY AND PERMIAN RESOURCES COMPANY OPERATING, LLC

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on August 23, 2024, I served a copy of the foregoing document to the following counsel of record via Electronic Mail to:

Darin C. Savage: darin@abadieschill.com Andrew D. Schill: andrew@abadieschill.com William E. Zimsky: bill@abadieschill.com Attorneys for Magnum Hunter Production, Inc.

James P. Parrot – jparrot@bwenergylaw.com Miguel A. Suazo – msuazo@bwenergylaw.com Sophia A. Graham – sgraham@bwenergylaw.com Kaitlyn A. Luck – kluck@bwenergylaw.com Attorneys for Avant Operating, LLC

Michael H. Feldewert